Whereas by section 1(1)(a) of the Northern Ireland (Temporary Provisions) Act 1972 (in this Order referred to as the "Act of 1972") it is provided that so long as that section has effect all functions which apart from this Act belong to any Minister of Northern Ireland shall be discharged by the Secretary of State:

And whereas by paragraph 2(1) of the Schedule to the Act of 1972 it is provided that the Secretary of State may by order appoint such persons as he sees fit to discharge any functions exercisable by him by virtue of section 1(1) of the Act of 1972.

Now therefore, I, the Lord Windlesham, Minister of State, Northern Ireland Office, by virtue of the powers conferred upon me by section 53 of the Explosives Act 1875, Order dated 11th August, 1972, made under paragraph 2(1) of the Schedule to the Act of 1972 and of all other powers enabling me in that behalf, hereby appoint William Alan Coiley as an inspector for Northern Ireland under the said Act of 1875.

Windlesham,

Minister of State, Northern Ireland Office.

4th May, 1973.

Whereas by section 1(1)(a) of the Northern Ireland (Temporary Provisions) Act 1972 (in this Order referred to as the "Act of 1972") it is provided that so long as that section has effect all functions which apart from this Act belong to any Minister of Northern Ireland shall be discharged by the Secretary of State:

And whereas by paragraph 2(1) of the Schedule to the Act of 1972 it is provided that the Secretary of State may by order appoint such persons as he sees fit to discharge any functions exercisable by him by virtue of section 1(1) of the Act of 1972.

Now therefore, I, the Lord Windlesham, Minister of State, Northern Ireland Office, by virtue of the powers conferred upon me by section 53 of the Explosives Act 1875, Order dated 11th August, 1972, made under paragraph 2(1) of the Schedule to the Act of 1972 and of all other powers enabling me in that behalf, hereby appoint Godfrey Graham as an inspector for Northern Ireland under the said Act of 1875.

Windlesham,

Minister of State, Northern Ireland Office.

4th May, 1973.

MINISTRY OF HEALTH AND SOCIAL SERVICES

NATIONAL INSURANCE ACTS (NORTHERN IRELAND) 1966 TO 1972

Notice is hereby given that in pursuance of powers conferred by sections 4(5), 13(1) and 14(1) and (2) of the National Insurance Act (Northern Ireland) 1966, and of all other powers enabling it in that behalf, the Ministry of Health and Social Services for Northern Ireland on behalf of the Secretary of State, with the concurrence of the Commissioners of Inland Revenue, has made regulations entitled the National Insurance (Graduated Contributions) Amendment Regulations (Northern Ireland) 1973 (S.R.&O. 1973, No. 118).

Copies of the regulations may be purchased from the Government Bookshop, 80 Chichester Street, Belfast BT1 4JY.

MISCELLANEOUS NOTICES FOR LOCAL AUTHORITIES AND PUBLIC BODIES

URBAN DRAINAGE ACT (NORTHERN IRELAND) 1957

By virtue of the provisions of the Urban Drainage Act (Northern Ireland), 1957, the Portstewart Urban District Council have prepared a draft urban drainage scheme for the improvement of drainage in the Burnside Area.

A copy of the said draft urban drainage scheme showing the extent of the work may be intracted from showing

A copy of the said draft urban drainage scheme showing the extent of the work may be inspected free of charge at the offices of the Council for a period of one month from 19th April, 1973, during office hours.

Any person who considers that his interests will be prejudicially affected by the scheme may, at any time within one month from the publication of this notice, send to the Acting Clerk, Portstewart Urban District Council, Town Hall, Portstewart, and to the Ministry of Agriculture, Drainage Division, York Buildings, 2 Curtis Street, Belfast BT1 2PF, all such, if any, observations in regard to the scheme as he shall think proper.

Dated this 18th day of April, 1973.

R. C. Newell

Acting Clerk, Portstewart Urban District Council.
This Notice will be found in the following Press publications:

Coleraine Chronicle dated 21st April, 1973. Northern Constitution dated 21st April, 1973.

NOTICES FROM SCOTTISH DEPARTMENT

HERRING INDUSTRY BOARD

The Herring Industry Board by virtue of the powers vested in them by the Herring Industry Scheme 1951, hereby make the following Directions:

Direction No. 1/73

Between the 13th day of May and the 13th day of October, 1973 (both dates inclusive) no person shall sell or buy on a first sale nor transport to land and sell on a first sale herring which will count more than five hundred (500) per quarter cran; provided that this Direction shall not apply in respect of herring landed and sold on a first sale at any place on the east coast of Scotland between and including John O'Groats and Eyemouth.

For the purpose of this Direction "to land" shall mean discharge on to a quay or on to a vessel.

Direction No. 2/73

Between the 13th day of May and the 29th day of September, 1973 (both dates inclusive) no person shall sell or buy herring on a first sale at sea nor transport herring to land and sell on a first sale at places in the Shetland Islands other than Lerwick, Scalloway or Heogan Pier on the island of Bressay; provided that this Direction shall not apply in respect of herring landed for processing ashore at any other place in the Shetland Islands up to a maximum of 10 crans by any one boat on any one day.

For the purpose of this Direction "to land" shall mean discharge on to a quay or on to a vessel.

By order of the Herring Industry Board.

A. Fairey, Secretary-Manager.

10 Young Street, Edinburgh EH2 4JQ. 3rd May, 1973.